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1971 Senate Bill 471 Date published:
May 13, 1972

CHAPTER 310, Laws of 1971

AN ACT to amend 77.26; and to repeal and recreate chapter 72 and
25325 of the statutes, relating to inheritance, estate and gift

tax.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 72 of the statutes is repealed and
recreated to read:
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PREFATORY NOTE: The following is a table of contents of
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CHAPTER 72.
INHERITANCE, ESTATEAND GIFT TAX.

SUBCHAPTER 1.
GENERAL PROVISIONS.

fegz.ol DEFINITIONS. In this chapter, unless otherwise speci-
ied:

(1) "Administration® means any proceeding relating to a
decedent's estate whether decedent died testate or intestate.

(2) "Authorized public administrator® means a public adminis-
trator( )to whom authority is delegated by the department under s.
72.31 (3).

(3) "Child* includes a legally adopted child and a mutually
acknowledged child.

(4) "County court” means the county court which has jurisdic-
tion under s. 72.27.

(5) "County treasurer” and ‘“district attorney” mean the
treasurer and district attorney of the county whose county court has
jurisdiction under s. 72.27.

(6) "Death tax" is a tax imposed by a state, territory or
district, because of a death or gift in contemplation of death, on
property or a transfer of property, and includes estate, inheri-
tance, succession, legacy and transfer taxes.

(7) "Decedent” means the deceased person.
(8) "Department” means the department of revenue.

(8) "Distributee® means any person to whom property is trans-
ferred by reason of a death or in contemplation of death other than
in payment of a claim,

(10) "Donor", "donee" and “"person" include all partnerships,
associations, corporations and municipalities.

(11) "Estate” means all property of a decedent transferred to
distributees by reason of his death.

(12) A "gift* is a completed transfer when the donor has
divested himself of all beneficial interest in the property trans-
ferred and has no power to revest any interest in that property in
himself or his estate.

(13) "The intestate laws of this state™ include a surviving
spouse's right to dower, statutory rights and allowances to a child
and to a surviving spouse and any other rights of a surviving spouse
acquired by contract in lieu of dower or other statutory rights.

(14)  "Municipality" means a county, city, town, village,
SﬁhOOIf district, regional planning commission, or any public agency
thereof.

(15) "Mutually acknowledged child" is a person to whom a
decedent or donor stood in a mutually acknowledged relationship of a
parent commencing prior to the child's 16th birthday and continuing
for a minimum of 5 years, or a shorter period only if that shorter
period immediately preceded the decedent's death.



Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

CHAPTER 310 1242

(16) "Personal representative” nmeans any person to whom
letters to administer a decedent's estate have been granted by the
court but does not include a special administrator.

(17) "Power of appointment” means any power to appoint,
exercisable by any person either alone or in conjunction with an
other person, except a power to appoint within a class whic
excludes the donee of the power and is restricted to the spouse,
lineal issue, lineal ancestor, wife or widow of a son, or husband or
widower of a daughter of the creator of the power and to distribu-
tees specified in s. 72.15 (1). The exception does not include any
transfer made under a power of appointment to the extent that the
power is validly exercised by creating another power of appointment.
In this definition, "lineal issue" includes adopted and mutually
acknowledged children.

(18) T"Probate court" means the probate branch of the county
court or the county court exercising its probate jurisdiction under
s. 253.10.

(19) "Property®” means any interest, legal or equitable,
resent or future, in real or personal property, or income there-
rom, in possession and enjoyment, trust or otherwise, within or
without this state.

(20) "Public administrator” means the public administrator of
the county whose county court has jurisdiction under s. 72.27 and
includes an acting public administrator.

(21) "Transfer" means the passing of property.

NOTE: Subs. (1), 9) (16) and (18) are new to this
chapter but are similar to ss. 851.01, 851.07, 851.23
and 851.25, respectively.

Sub. (2) is new and occasioned by the changes in the
administrative procedure in determining the inheritance
tax.

Sub. (3) combines and clarifies the use of this word as
explained in ss. 72.02 (1) and 72:77(1).

Subs. (5), (7), (11), (12), (13), (19),_(20) and (21)
redefine terms currently treated in ss. 72.24 and 72.81
(11) sentence 1.

Subs. (3) and (6) are new to this chapter and introduced
as a drafting tool. Sub. (6) is useful in stating reci-
procity sections with precision and clarity. -Sub. (3)
1s also a drafting device to cut down on repetition.

Sub. (10) combines ss. 990.01 (26) and 72.81 (11) sen-
tence 2.

Sub. (14) is new to this chapter as a word of art and is
useful in clarifying the intention of the legislature in
its tax approach to such units within this chapter.

Sub. (15) combines for definitional purposes portions of
ss. 72.02 (1) and 72.77 (1). The age prior to which the
relationsg(if must commence is changed from 15 to 16 and
the period during which the relationship must continue
is changed from 10 years to 5 years or a shorter period
ciif tl}llat shorter period immediately preceded decedent's
eath.
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Sub. (17) combines the definitions of ss. 72.01 (5) and
72.75 (3) and extgands the enumerated, limited class to
conform the definitions for inheritance and gift tax
treatment.

This subsection extends the limited class of s. 72.01
(5) to include a lineal ancestor and widower of a daugh-
ter of the creator and groups specified in s. 72.15 (1)
to (3) herein. It extends the limited class of s. 72.75
(3) to include a lineal ancestor, wife or widow of a
son, or husband or widower of a daughter of the creator
and groups specified in s. 72.15 (1) to (3).

72.03 NOTICE. Unless otherwise provided, where "notice” is
required in this chapter it shall be given in the manner prescribed
by s. 879.05.

NOTE: This adopts the probate code's procedures for the
giving of notice, unless otherwise provided within this
chapter.

7205 RULES AND FORMS. The department may make rules and
rescribe  forms required to compute, assess and collect taxes
imposed by this chapter.

NOTE: This section gives the department the general
power to make rules to carry out the intent of this
chapter which it has now only in relation to estate tax.
(Cf.,s. 72.57)

It also permits the department to prescribe the contents
of necessary forms. This permits the elimination of
various provisions on the subject to this effect scat-
tered throughout the chapter,

7207 STATUS OF ADOPTED PERSONS. For purposes of this
chapter, the relationship between a legally adopted person and any
person is governed by s. 851.51.

NOTE: The purpose of this section is to clarify that
the relationship of an adopted person to a decedent,
donor or other person causing a transfer taxable under
this chapter is to be governed by s. 851.51 and to be
treated the same as the relationship to the decedent of
a naturally born person of the same degree of kinship
under s. 852.03 (2). For example, if a decedent or
donor had 2 brothers, one naturally born and the other
legally adopted by decedent's or donor's parents, both
persons are deemed "brothers" for purposes of this
chapter.

SUBCHAPTERII.
INHERITANCE TAX.

72.11  SUBJECTS LIABLE. (1) RESIDENTS AND NONRESI-
DENTS. A tax is imposed upon any transfer of property to any dis-
tributee in the following cases:

(a) When the transfer is from a person who dies while a resi-
dent of this state.

(b) When the transfer is of property within the jurisdiction
of this state and the decedent was not a resident of this state at
the time of his death.

(2) EXCEPTION; RECIPROCITY AS TO NONRESIDENT DECE-
DENTS. A transfer, which is made taxable under this subchapter and
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is of a nonresident decedent's intangible personal property not hav-
ing an actual situs in this state, is not subject to the tax imposed
by this subchapter if a like exemption is allowed at the time of the
death of the decedent by the laws of the state, territory or dis-
trict of the decedent's residence in favor of residents of this
state. This subsection does not apply unless a tax is imposed on
the transfer of the decedent's property by the laws of the state,
territory or district of the decedent's residence.

NOTE: This section is of the same general substance as
s. 7201 (1), (2) and (9), respectively. Sub. (1) (a)
should be read in connection with s. 72.14 (3) of this
draft pertaining to the taxation of transfers of certain
property of a resident which is located outside of this
state.

72.12 TRANSFERS LIABLE. A tax is imposed upon any transfer
to any distributee in the following cases:

(1) TRANSFER BY WILL. When the transfer is by a will.

(2) TRANSFER UNDER INTESTATE LAWS. When the transfer
is under the intestate laws of this state or of any other jurisdic-
tion.

(3) TRANSFER OF ALLOWANCES TO SURVIVING SPOUSE
AND FAMILY. When the transfer is made under subch. II of ch.
861, to the extent not subject to income tax.

(4) TRANSFER IN CONTEMPLATION OF DEATH OR TO
TAKE EFFECT AFTER DEATH. (a) Transfer _in contemplation__of
death. When the transfer is made in contemplation of the death of
the transferor. [Every transfer of property composing a material
part of the transferor's estate, made within 2 years prior to the
death of the transferor or in the nature of a final disposition or
distribution, and without adequate and full consideration in money
or money's worth, shall be deemed made in contemplation of death
within the meaning of this subchapter, unless shown to the contrary.

(b) _Transfer  to _take effect after death. When a transfer is
made without adequate and full consideration in money or money's
worth and is intended to take effect in possession or enjoyment at
or after the death of the transferor, including any transfer where
the transferor has retained for his life or for any period not
ending before his death:

1. The possession or enjoyment of, or the right to the income
from, or to economic benefit from, the property; or

2. The right, either alone or in conjunction with any person,
to alter, amend, revoke or terminate the transfer or to designate
the beneficiary who shall possess or enjoy the property, or the
income, or economic benefit from it.

(c) Death benefits, 1. Benefits paid to a beneficiary under
an employe benefit plan are taxable under this subchapter except to
the extent that the proportionate share resulting from the
employer's contribution would be excludable from the gross estate of
the Jlecedcm under s. 2039 of the 1954 internal revenue code as
amended. This subsection applies whether or not there is a require-
ment for filing a federal estate tax return.

2. No tax is imposed by this chapter upon the transfer of
benefits or any right or interest in Denefits payable to a
decedent’s estate or distributee under:
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a. Any employe benefit program of the United States, state of
Wisconsin or Wisconsin municipality; or

b. Any social security lump sum death benefit payable to a
decedent's surviving spouse under 42 U.S.C. 5. 402 (i).

(5) TRANSFER UNDER POWER OF APPOINTMENT. (a)
Rule. When any person does any of the following with respect to a
power of appointment derived from any disposition of property:

1. Exercises; or

2. Omits or fails to exercise; or

3. Releases; or

4. Creates another power of appointment.

(b) Effect of conditions _precedent. For purposes of this sub-
section, the power of appointment is considered to exist on the date
of decedent's death even though the exercise of the power is subject
to a precedent giving of notice or takes effect only on the expira-
tion of a stated period after its exercise, whether or not on or
before the date of the decedent's death notice has been given or the
power has been exercised.

c _ by _omission or failure to_ exercise. The omis-
sion or failure to exercise a. power of appointment during any calen-
dar year, other than the year of the donee's death, shall not be a
transter except to the extent by which the clear market value of the
property that could have been appointed by the exercise of the power
exceeds in value, at the time of the omission or failure to exer-
cise, the greater of $5,000 or 5% of the aggregate clear market
value of the property out of which the exercise of the power could
have been satisfied.

(6) SURVIVORSHIP INTERESTS. (a) Rule. When property is
held in the names of 2 or more persons with the right of survivor-
ship, upon the death of one of the persons. Transfer of the full
c}::ar market value of the entire property is subject to this sub-
chapter.

(b) [Exceptions. If the property or the consideration with
which it was acquired, or any part of either, is shown to have orig-
inally belonged to the survivor and never to have been received or
acquired by him from the decedent for less than adequate and full
consideration in money or money's worth, the transfer of the prop--
erty or the part originally furnished by the survivor is not taxed.
If the property was acquired by gift, bequest, devise or inheritance
by the decedent and any other person, the taxable portion is deter-
mined by dividing the clear market value of the property by the
number of owners, unless the instrument creating this ownership
creates interests in a different proportion.

(7) INSURANCE. (a) Rule. When insurance, except insurance
returnable for income taxation and insurance under s. 72.13 (2), is
payable upon the death of any person and any of the legal incidents
of ownership remain in that person at the time of his death. Such
transfer shall be taxable to the person entitled thereto, irrespec-
tive of the source of the premium payments. In this subsection
"legal incidents of ownership® in an insurance policy means the
right of the insured or his estate to its economic benefits or the
power of the insured to change the beneficiary, to surrender or
cancel the policy, to assign it, to revoke an assignment, to pledge
the policy for a loan or to obtain from the insurer a loan . against
the policy's surrender value.
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(b) Exception. Insurance up to a clear value of $10,000,
otherwise taxable under par. (a) and payable to a distributee and
not the estate of the insured, shall not constitute a transfer tax-
able under this subchapter. This exemption shall be in addition to
all other exemptions and allowances. For purposes of this subsec-
tion only, a funded, lump sum death benefit payable under a plan
established prior to decedent's death by his employer or labor
organization or both, or an “"employe welfare benefit plan" or
"employe pension benefit plan" as defined in 29 US.C. s. 302, as
amended, and paid to a distributee and not the estate of the dece-
dent shall be deemed “"insurance”. Nothing in this subsection shall
impose a tax on a transfer exempt under sub. (4) (c). Each dis-
tributee of insurance, other than the estate of the insured, is
entitted to a portion of the total exemption based upon the ratio
that the value of the insurance dpayable to him bears to the value of
the total insurance payable to all such distributees.

NOTE: Subs. (1) and (2) restate parts of s. 72.01 (1)
and (2), respectively.

Sub. (3) is new and is a clarification of the treatment
of the taxation of allowances to a surviving spouse and
family of a decedent.

Sub. (4) (a) and (b) are substantially the same as s.
72.01 (3) (@) and (b). The changes here are the sub-
stitution of words as newly defined in s. 72.01.

Sub. (4) (c) collects several provisions pertaining to
the taxability of employe benefit plans. Sub. (4) (c) 1
is a restatement of s. 72.01 (3) (c) sentences 1 and 3.
Sub. (4) (c) 2. a restates and clarifies ss. 72.01 (3)
(c) sentence 2 and 72.04 (6). Sub. 4) (c) 2. b is
added to codify what has been administrative practice.

Sub. (5) involves a restatement of s. 72.01 (5) of the
statutes which brings the subject matter's treatment in
line with the federal treatment, as. represented in
Internal Revenue Code s. 2041.

Sub. (5) (¢) codifies administrative procedure and
parallels the subject's treatment in internal revenue
code s. 2041 (b) (2). Renunciation of a power of
appointment is covered in s. 72.15 (5).

Sub. (6) is patterned after s. 291.01 subdivision 4 (1),
Minn. Stats. and I. R. C. s. 2040 to tax the transfer of
join}ll();d held property in the same manner as the federal
method.

Sub. (7) is essentially a restatement of s. 72.01 (7).
The last 2 sentences of par. (b) 1, however, are new.
The language makes certain lump sum death benefits eli-
gible for the $10,000 insurance exemption because these
benefits have basic similarities to funded insurance.

72.13 IMPOSITION OF TAX. (1) The tax is imposed at the
prescribed rates upon the transfer of property measured by its clear
market value on the date of decedent's death less enforceable liens
and the deductions and exemptions provided in this subchapter. In
determining the taxable value of property transferred, a deduction
is allowed for the amount of an enforceable lien on the property if
the distributee takes the property subject to that lien.

(2) A lien which is wholly or partially satisfied by payment
directly to the creditor of proceeds of an insurance policy on the
decedent's life is reduced by the amount of the proceeds.
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NOTE: Sentence 1 is like s. 72.01 (8). While sentence
2 and sub. (2) are new to this subchapter, they clarify
these points in accordance with s. 863.13.

72.14 DEDUCTIONS. (1) EXPENDITURES BY A PER-
SONAL REPRESENTATIVE, SPECIAL ADMINISTRATOR OR CERTAIN
DISTRIBUTEES OUT OF CERTAIN  ASSETS IN HIS
POSSESSION. Deductions for the following expenditures made by the
personal representative or special administrator out of the  assets
of the decedent in his possession or advanced or paid by a distribu-
tee of any assets in his possession are allowed:

(@) Debts of the decedent allowed by the court, including
medical expenses and expenses of last illness to the extent not
claimed for income tax purposes.

(b) Reasonable funeral and burial expenses.

) (c) Expenses of administration to the extent not claimed for
income tax purposes.

(d) If known, real estate taxes accrued during the year of
the decedent's death, or if such taxes are not known, an ~amount
equal to one-twelfth of the taxes assessed against the land for the
preceding calendar f\:ear multiplied by the number of months in the
calendar year whic elaﬂsed prior to the date of death, including
the month of death if the death occurred after the 15th day. Deduc-
tions allowed under this paragraph shall be considered” a lien
against the subject real estate reducing its market value.

(¢) The estate tax as finally determined by the U. S. govern-
ment on Froperty subject to tax under this subchapter, to the extent
that the federal tax is computed on the clear market value of the
same property for state inheritance tax purposes.

(2) EXPENDITURES BY CERTAIN DISTRIBUTEES OUT OF
CERTAIN TAXABLE ASSETS IN THEIR POSSESSION. Deductions for
the expenses in sub. (1) (b) to (¢) and of last illness to the
extent not claimed for income tax purposes made by a distributee out
of taxable assets not in the possession of a personal representative
or special administrator are allowed to the extent that property in
the possession of a personal representative or special admimistrator
is not sufficient to pay them or to the extent that the distributee
is obligated to pay such expenses.

(3) WHEN ONLY PART OF TOTAL ASSETS ARE WITHIN
THIS STATE. Whenever an estate is partly within and partly with-
out this state, onlﬁ deductions allowed under sub. (1) equal to the
proportion which the property within this state bears to the entire
estate may be deducted. A distributee is entitled only to that pro-
portion of his Wisconsin exemption equal to the proportion which his
mterest in the property within this state bears to his entire
interest in the estate.

NOTE: This section is a departure from current statu-
tory provisions on deductions in that it permits deduc-
tions for amounts advanced or paid by certain distribu-
tees and from property which is not subject to adminis-
tration.

Sub. (1) is similar to s. 72.015. The new section per-
mits_deductions for amounts paid or advanced by certain
distributees, codifying existing practice. This section
should be read in connection with ch. 859. Sub. (1) (b)
adds “funeral” expenses to clarify that costs of crema-
tion are included. Sub. (1) (d) is new and uses a pro-



Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

CHAPTER 310 1248

ration formula like that in s. 74.62 (1) of the stat-
ates. Sub. (1) (e) is like s. 72.015 (5).

Sub. (2) is new and permits certain deductions out of
nonprobate property.

Sub. (3) is similar to s. 72.045 (5).

72.15 TRANSFERS EXEMPTED FROM THIS TAX; RECIPROC-
ITY IN EXEMPTIONS. (1) (a) All transfers to the following are
exempt from the tax imposed by this subchapter:

: 1. This state and municipalities within this state strictly
for a public purpose which has its source in a public body;

2. Corporations or voluntary associations organized under the
laws of this state, solely for religions, humane, charitable, scien-
tific or educational purposes; .

3. Any national organization of veterans of the U.S. armed forces or a
subordinate unit thereof, which uses the property exclusively for the purposes of
its organization, within this state;

4. Banks or trust companies of this state, or to individuals
residing in this state, or to fraternal societies organized under
ch. 188, as trustees, in trust exclusively for the purposes speci-
fied in subds. 1. and 2. in this state;

q 5. The American National Red Cross or any chapter thereof;
an

6. Any person or foundation of . this state, in trust, for the
direct financial benefit of any municipality in this state.

(b) When property transferred is used or permanently set
aside for use exclusively within this state at any time before the
tax which would otherwise be payable on the transfer has been deter-
mined, the requirement of use or purpose in this state shall be
deemed satisfied.

(c) The exemptions granted in par. (a) extend to transfers to
organizations locate:&J in or organized or established under the laws
of any other state, territory or district, exclusively for purposes
specified in par. (@) 1. and 2., including institutions maintained
by the state, territory or district itself, if the law of that
political unit on  the date of the decedent's death granted a like
and equal exemption to similar transfers by its residents to or for
the use of an organization of similar character and purpose oper-
ating principally in this state.

(2) No tax is imposed upon the transfer of any real property
or tangible personal property of a resident decedent when the prop-
erty is located outside the jurisdiction of this state and when a
state death tax in the state where located has actually been paid.
Such tangible personal property must not be outside the jurisdiction
of this state temporarily nor for the sole purpose of deposit or
safekeeping.

(3) In the event of a renunciation under s. 852.13, 853.21 or
853.23,  the transfer from the decedent shall be taxed to the dis-
tributee taking as a result of the renunciation.

NOTE: Subs. (1) and (2) are a clarification and
restatement of s, 72.04 (1) to (4). Sub. (3) collects
several provisions on the tax treatment of renunciation.
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72.16 CLASSIFICATION OF DISTRIBUTEES. In determining the
amount of tax due under this subchapter, distributees are classified
as follows:

(1) Class A consists of distributees in the following rela-
tionships to the decedent: surviving spouse, lineal issue, lineal
ancestor, wife or widow of a son, or husband or widower of a daugh-
ter. For the purpose of this classification, a mutually acknowl-
edged child, his spouse and issue, shall be treated the same as a
natural child, its spouse and issue.

(2) Class B consists of distributees in the following rela-
tionships to the decedent: brother, sister or a descendant of the
brother or sister.

(3) Class C consists of distributees in the following rela-
tionships to the decedent: brother or sister of the father or
motger, or a descendant of the brother or sister of the father or
mother.

(4) Class D consists of all distributees in any other degree
of collateral consanguinity to the decedent than = stated above,
strangers in blood and other persons.

NOTE: This is a new approach to the classification of
distributees, currently treated in s. 72.02. Classes A
and B separate distributees which are presently grouped
together in s. 72.02 (1) for the purpose of imposing the
tax rate.

Reference to adopted persons is not necessary here
because of the addition of s. 72.07.

72.17 EXEMPTIONS FROM THE FIRST $50,000. Exemptions
from the tax, to be applied against the first $25,000 and then,
where an additional amount is permitted, against the next $25,000,
are allowed as follows:

(1) To a surviving spouse, property of a clear market value
of $50,000; to all other class A distributees, property of a clear
market value of $4,000; : ,

(2) To class B and class C distributees, property of a clear
market value of $1,000; and

(3) To class D distributees, property of a clear market value
of $500.

® (4) In addition to the exemptions allowed by subs. (1) to

(@) For the care and maintenance of the burial lot of the
deceased, property of a clear market value of $500.

(b) To the cemetery in which the deceased is buried, property
of a clear market value of $500.

(c) For the performance of a religious purpose or service for
or in behalf of the deceased or for or in behalf of any person named
in his will, property of a clear market value of $1,000,

NOTE: The exemptions for each group of distributees is
increased from the exemptions in s. 72.045 (1) to (4).
This section's changes, together with s. 72.12° (6), the
new method of taxing joint property represent the 2
changes of the most significant fiscal impact in the
substantive portions of the inheritance tax subchapter.
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Sub. (1) increases the surviving spouse's exemption from
$15,000 for a widow and $5,000 for a widower. As in the
grobate code, the distinction between surviving spouses

y sex is eliminated and widows and widowers are treated
equally.

The exemption to the remainin%lass A distributees is
increased from $2,000 to $4,000. The possibility of
differentiating between exemptions given adult and minor
lineal issue was discussed, but no such recommendation
is made.

Sub. (2) increases the exemption for class B distribu-
tees, also privileged under s. 72.045 (1), from $500 to
$1,000. It also increases the exemption of class C dis-
tributees from $2350 (s. 72.045 (2)) to $1,000.

Sub. (3) increases the exemption from $100 (s. 72.045
(3)) to $500.

S. 72.14 (3) pertians to the exemption allowed when only
part of the total assets are within this state.

72.18 RATES. When property is transferred by reason of a
death to or for the use of a distributee and when 1ts clear market
value exceeds the exemption in s. 72.17, a tax, subject to the
limitation under s. 72.19, is imposed at the following rates:

(1) Class A distributees are taxed upon the balance, if any,
of the first $25,000 over the exemption at 2.5%; upon nonexempt
property which exceeds $25,000 and does not exceed $50,000, at 5%;
upon property which exceeds $50,000 and does not exceed $100,000, at
7.5%; upon property which exceeds $100,000 and does not exceed
$500¢000, at 10%; and upon property which exceeds $500,000, at
12.5%.

(2) Class B distributees are taxed upon the balance of the
first $25,000 over the exemption at 5%; upon property which exceeds
$25,000 and does not exceed $50,000, at 10%; upon property which
exceeds $50,000 and does not exceed $100,000, at 15%; upon property
which exceeds $100,000 and does not exceed $500,000, at 20%; and
upon property which exceeds $500,000, at 25%.

(3) Class C distributees are taxed wupon the balance of the
first $25,000 over the exemption at 7.5%; upon property which
exceeds $25,000 and does not exceed $50,000, at 15%; upon property
which exceeds $50,000 and does not exceed $100,000, at 22.5%; upon
property which exceeds $100,000, at 30%.

(4) Class D distributees are taxed wupon the balance of the
first $25,000 over the exemption at 10%; upon property which exceeds
$25,000 and does not exceed $50,000, at 20%; upon property which
exceeds $50,000, at 30%.

NOTE: This section imposes tax at a single rate upon
transfers to each class of distributees. It consoli-
dates the 4 rates of ch. 72: "primary rates" (s. 72.02),
"other rates" (s. 72.03), "emergency tax" (s. 72.74) and
early payment discount (s. 72.06).

Except for one instance, these new rates are below the
effective, before-discount rates and are only slightly
higher (by a few 100ths of a percent) than the
after-discount effective rates.
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Distributee class B represents the only groups which
have their rate structure more significantly altered.
These groups are distinguished from class A distributees
(unlike in s. 72.02 (1)) because persons they encompass
are generally more remote in blood and affection from
the decedent than class A distributees,

The progression of tax rates for classes E and D does
not continue beyond 30% because the 20% limitation of s.
72.19 would, in fact, negate the imposition of tax at a
higher rate while leaving a false impression that
amounts are taxes at those very high rates.

See new s. 72.07 and its explanatory note for the status
of adopted persons.

72.19 RATE LIMIT. The tax imposed by this subchapter shall
not exceed 20% of the clear market value of property transferred to
any distributee.

NOTE: This changes s. 72.035 from 15% to take into
account the merger of rates discussed ins. 72.18.

7220 INHERITANCE TAX CREDIT. (1) The child of a dece-
dent shall be allowed a credit based on the tax paid by the
decedent's surviving spouse, if-

(a) The surviving spouse received property from the decedent
whéch was transferred by or from such surviving spouse to the child;
an

(b) The surviving spouse survived the decedent for a period
not exceeding 6 years.

(2) For purposes of this section, credit shall be computed as
follows: that share of the estate received by the spouse reduced by
the value of all life interests included 1In this share over the
total value of the estate passed by the spouse increased by the
value of all gifts by the spouse after the death of the decedent,
times the children's share of the estate of the spouse over the
total distributable value of the estate of the spouse, times the tax
the child would pay on the estate of the spouse before the credit.

| (3) The portion of the credit which is allowable is as fol-
OWS:

(@) 100% if the surviving spouse died within 3 years immedi-
ately succeeding decedent's death;

(b) 75% if the surviving spouse died in the 4th year after
decedent's death;

() 50% if the surviving spouse died in the S5th year after
decedent's death; or

d) 25% if the surviving spouse died in the 6th year after
decedent's death,

(4) The credit allowed by this section shall not exceed the
amount of tax fpaid by the surviving spouse on the transfer of prop-
erty because of decedent's death. Where there is more than one
child, the total credit allowable shall be apportioned among the
children in the ratio of each child's tax before credit to the total
tax of all the children before credit.

(5) In computing time under this section, decedent's date of
death is excluded.
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(6) A child of a deceased child of the decedent who takes by
representation is entitled to the credit which would have been
allowed to his deceased parent. Where there is more than one child,
the total of credit allowed shall not exceed the amount which would
have been allowed to their deceased parent.

7221 PERSONAL LIABILITY. (1) Each personal representa-
tive, special administrator, and trustee of a trust in existence and
containing property on the date of the decedent's death, is sever-
ally liable for the tax imposed by this subchapter, with interest,
to the extent of the clear market value of all property under his
control, the transfer of which is subject to this tax. This liabil-
ity extends to all taxes due under this subchapter on all transfers
to a distributee, and is not limited to the value of transfers of
property in the control of the personal representative, special
administrator or trustee.

(2) A trustee of a trust which comes into existence after the
decedent's death and a distributee are liable for the tax imposed by
this subchapter, with interest, only to the extent of tﬁe clear
market value of property transferred to him.

NOTE: This section clarifies the extent of personal
liability for the tax which is contained in s. 72.05
sentence 1 after the semicolon.

72.22 PAYMENT. (1) WHEN PAYABLE. The tax imposed by this
subchapter is due and payable at the time of the decedent's death.

(2) ADVANCE PAYMENT. Anyone personally liable for a tax
under this subchapter may pay an estimated tax before the tax is
determined.

(3) PAYMENT AND RECEIPTS. All payments must be paid to
the county treasurer, who shall issue an original receipt and 3
copies, and distribute them as follows: one copy to the department
with his monthly report, the original and one copy to the payor, and
one copy for his own records.

NOTE: Sub. (1) is similar in substance to that portion
of ss. 72.05 (1) sentence 1 preceding the semicolon and
72.08 (3). Subs. (2) and (3) are similar to s. 72.05
(2)and (3).

72.23 INTEREST. (1) RATE. If the tax imposed by this sub-
chapter is not paid within one year of the decedent's date of death,
interest is due and payable at the rate of 8% per year from date of
dca]thdedln computing time under this section, the day of death is
excluded.

(2) INTEREST MAY BE WAIVED. The department, authorized
public administrator or county court may waive interest on any addi-
tional tax arising from the discovery of property which was omitted
in the original determination of tax. This subsection applies only
where due diligence has been exercised in marshaling the assets.

NOTE: Sub. (1) considers items treated by s. 72.06
after sentence 1 with several changes. The time within
which the tax may be paid is reduced from 18 months to
one year and a single rate of interest of 8% is imposed
in lieu of the current 6% and 10% feature of s. 72.06.
Reference in s. 72.06 to interest on the bond allowed by
s. 72.09 is omitted as all references to that type of
bond are repealed and not recreated.
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Sub. (2) is like s. 72.065 in providing that interest
may be waived on certain after-discovered property.
Changes are made, however, to conform with the new
administrative procedures.

7224 REFUNDING. (1) Whenever any amount has been paid in
excess of the tax determined, the county treasurer, upon certifi-
cation by the department or county court, shall refund the excess to
the payor or other person entitled thereto out of ' inheritance tax
funds n his possession.

(2) If the county treasurer does not possess inheritance tax
funds sufficient to pay the refund, the state treasurer shall pay
the refund upon proper certification by the department.

NOTE: This section summarizes the refunding provisions
of s. 72.08.

7225 RELEASE OR TRANSFER OF LIEN. Until this tax is
paid it is a lien upon the property transferred except:

(1) When the department or authorized public administrator is
satisfied that collection of the tax will not be jeopardized, ecither
may release this lien on all or part of real property. A duly exe-
cuted release of the lien may be recorded with the register of deeds
of the county in which the property is located. The recording fee
shall be the same as for the recording of a mortgage satisfaction.

(2) The sale of any property the transfer of which is taxable
under this subchapter by a personal representative, special adminis-
trator or trustee constitutes a release of the lien on that prop-
erty. The lien is transferred to the sale's proceeds, the property
Basses free of that lien and the person to whom the property is sold
as no liability for the tax.

NOTE: This section restates basic concepts of ss. 72.05
(1) after sentence 1 and 72.05 (4) in newly defined
terms and in accordance with newly established adminis-
trative procedures. The $2 fee for a lien waiver is
eliminated.

7226 BEQUEST TO A PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OR
TRUSTEE FOR  SERVICES. If a decedent provides for a transfer to a
personal representative or trustee in lieu of other compensation or
makes him a distributee to an amount exceceding the maximum allowable
compensation, the excess in value of the transfer above the maximum
allowable compensation is a transfer taxable under this subchapter.
This subsection does not authorize the deduction of trustees' fees
incurred in the administration of a testamentary trust; such fees
are fnot deductible in determining the value of the net taxable
transfer.

NOTE: This section restates s. 72.10.

7227 JURISDICTION OF COUNTY COURTS. (1) RESIDENTS,
The probate court of the county of which the decedent died a resi-
dent has jurisdiction to hear “and determine all questions arising
under this subchapter and to do any act authorized by a county court
in other matters or proceedings coming within its jurisdiction. If
2 or more probate courts are entitled to exercise jurisdiction, the
court first acquiring it shall retain exclusive jurisdiction.

(2) NONRESIDENTS. The probate court of Dane county shall
have jurisdiction to hear and determine all questions relating to
the determination and adjustment of the tax imposed by this subchap-
ter, where a tax appears due because of the death oiy a nonresident
decedent and in which it does not otherwise appear "necessary for
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regular administration. Where a nonresident dies possessed of real
or tangible personal property located within this state, the probate
court of the county in which the property is located shall have
concurrent jurisdiction with the Dane county court. In such cases
the public ~administrator may be appointed as special administrator
for purposes of the adjustment.

NOTE: This section is of the same general substance as
s.72.12 (1) and (3).

7228 VALUATION. (1) STANDARDS. (a) Homestead. Where a
homestead consists of a single-family dwelling or a duplex, the
equalized assessed valuation may be used and appraisal dispensed
with, unless any interested party, the department or public adminis-
trator requests an appraisal.

(b) Securities. When a decedent leaves any securities issued by a business
organization, owning property or doing business in this state or leaves any
interest therein or in the assets thereof, all inventories, books, papers, income tax
returns and records thereof are competent evidence, and shall be made accessible
to the personal representative, special administrator, appraiser, public admin-
istrator, department or referee designated by the court, to ascertain the true
value of such securities or interests. The court may order any inventories, books,
papers and records to be produced in court, and may require the attendance and
examination in court of any officer or- employe of any such business
organization. In this paragraph: ‘“‘business organization means corporation, joint
stock company, partnership and association; “securities” includes stocks and
bonds.

(c) _Future or _limited _estates. 1. 'Method of valuation.' a.
Determination of the value of every future or limited estate,
income, interest or annuity dependent wupon any life or lives in
being shall be based on tables designated by the department. These
tables shall be those used by the internal revenue service for like
computations.

b. If valvation cannot be established under subd. 1. a, the
commissioner of insurance, upon application of the department,
public administrator or county court, shall determine the value.
The commissioner's report shall be presumptive evidence that his
method of computation is correct.

2. 'Payment.! The tax, based on the value determined by
subd. 1, is upon a transfer of a proportion of the principal or
corpus of the estate equal to its present value and not upon any
income of that property produced after death, which income shall be
subject to the income tax. The tax imposed by this subchapter is
due and payable out of the property transferred without right of
recoupment from the life tenant.

(d) _Estate __for __life _or years. Where an estate for life or
years can be divested by the act or omission of the distributee, it
shall be valued as if there were no possibility of such divesting,
subject to renunciation under s. 852.13, 853.21 or 853.23.

(¢) _Power _of appointment. 1. ‘'General power.! A transfer of
an estate for life or years or of a beneficial interest in property
accompanied by a power of appointment, as defined in s. 72.01 (17),
over the remainder is taxed to the life or term tenant or transferee
of the beneficial interest as the transfer of absolute ownership.

2. 'Other power.! If the power is excluded from the defini-
tion of a power of appointment, then the remainder interest subject
to the power is taxed in the estate of the donor of the power as if
the power had been exercised in favor of the person in the
restricted class in a manner that will result in the imposition of
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the largest amount of tax. Upon the exercise, failure to exercise
or release of a wer by the donee of the power, either upon his
death or during El: lifetime, the tax in the estate of the donor of
the power shall be redetermined to accord with the ultimate devolu-
tion of the property. Any excess tax determined to have been paid
shall, upon application to the department, be refunded with interest
at the legal rate to the payor or other person entitled thereto.

(2) COMPOSITION AGREEMENTS. (a) The department or author-
ized public administrator with the written consent of the department
may enter into an agreement with the personal representative, spe-
cial administrator, trustee or distributee of any property where:

1. Remainders, expectant estates or powers of appointment are
of such a nature that the tax on their transfer is not ascertainable

under this chapter; or

2. The interest of .a distributee or trust beneficiary is not
ascertainable under this subchapter; or

3. A tax is claimed on the transfer of property of a nonresi-
dent decedent.

(b) The department or authorized public administrator with
the consent of the department may enter such an agreement upon terms
deemed equitable and expedient and may grant releases of personal
liability =~ to  the  personal  representative, special  administrator,
trustee or distributee upon payment of the tax. Any agreement made
under this section shall be executed in triplicaté, to be distrib-
uted as follows: one copy filed with the department; one copy with
the county court; and one copy to the personal representative, spe-
cial —administrator, trustee or distributee who is a party thereto.

NOTE: In 1903, when many of the valuation provisions
currently in s. 72.15 were first enacted, they were
drafted in anticipation of a tax collection system per-
mitting the deferment of tax payment. Ten years later,
when the system was revised to provide for the more
prompt closing of estates, the earlier language was not
removed., In_this context, s. 72.15 (6), (7), (8) and
(9) except its last sentence are repealed and not
recreated.

Additionally, changes made in this section are to
account for terms as newly defined and for the new
administrative procedures.

Sub. (1) (2) is new. Sub. (1) (b) contains the same
basic substance as s. 72.11 (8).

Sub. (1) (c) combines and restates basic concepts of s.
72.15 @) and (5). The last 8 words of sub. (1) (c) 2
clarify the statute in accordance with the Estate of
Allen (1943), 243 Wis. 44,99 N. W. (2d)102.

Sub. (1) (d) retains the idea from the last sentence of
5. 72.15(9).

Sub. (1) (e) restates s. 72.15 (8m) and adds that where
an excess tax is collected and refunded, the excess will
be returned with interest at the legal rate.

Sub. (2) is a restatement of s. 72.21. In it, the
department is given the additional authority to enter
into a composition agreement with respect to powers of
appointment. Also, a person entering a composition
agreement on behalf of a trust is no longer required to
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have the written consent of each trust beneficiary.

7229 ASSETS OF DECEDENTS. (1) ASSETS OF NONRESI-
DENT DECEDENTS. (a) Persons in this state in possession, custody
or control of intangible personal property of a nonresident decedent
who, on the date of his death, was a resident of a state which
imposes a death tax, may transfer the property upon receipt of an
affidavit evidencing the decedent's residency. The transfer consti-
tutes a release of any ien under subchs. II and III.

(b) Persons in this state having possession, custody or con-
trol of tangible personal property of a decedent who, on the date of
his death, was not a resident of this state, or of intangible per-
sonal property of a decedent who, on the date of his deati, was a
resident of a state which does not impose a death tax or of a for-

eign country, may transfer such property only after:

1. Retaining a sufficient portion to pay any tax, interest
and penalty, imposed under subchs. II and IIT; or

2. Obtaining the written consent of the department. Whenever
the department 1s satisfied that the collection of any tax on a
transfer will not be jeopardized, it may issue a certificate con-
senting to the transfer upon the advance payment of $1.

(2) ASSETS OF RESIDENT DECEDENTS. Persons in this
state in possession, custody or control of any property of a dece-
dent who, on the date of his death, was a resident of this state,

may:

(a) Transfer the property to a personal representative, spe-
cial administrator, trustee, or an heir under s. 867.03 and the
transfer constitutes a release of any lability under subchs. II and

11l
(b) Transfer the property to any other person only after:

1. Retaining a sufficient portion to pay any tax, interest
and penalty imposed under subchs. II and I1I; or

2. Obtaining the written consent of the department. Whenever
the department is satisfied that collection of any tax on a transfer
will not be jeopardized, it may issue a certificate consenting to
the transfer upon the advance payment of $1.

(3) EXCEPTION. This section does not apply to any property
of a partnership.

(4) PENALTY. Whoever violates any provision of this section
shalld be liable for the tax, interest and penalty imposed by subchs.
ITand ITL

(5) DEFINITION. In this section, "state” means any state,
territory, district or possession of the United States.

NOTE: This section codifies current administrative
practice and incorporates the substance of s. 72.11 (2)
and (3). It applies to the contents of safe deposit
boxes as well as other assets.

7230 DETERMINATION OF TAX. (1) TAX DETERMINATION.
The personal representative, special administrator, trustee,  dis-
tributee or other person interested shall:

a) Compute the tax, if any, due under this subchapter and
enter the information upon a tax return; and
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File the original with the department, a copy with the
public administrator and, if there is a court proceeding, a copy
with the county court.

(2) NOTICE TO DISTRIBUTEES. Not more than 10 days after
filing the tax return under sub. (1) (b), the personal representa-
tive, special administrator or trustee shall mail or deliver to each
distributee of a transfer taxable under this subchapter a copy of
the return or a statement containing the following:

(a) The date on which the return was filed;
(b) A list of all property received by that distributee;

q (c) A summary of the value of each item listed in par. (b);
an

(d) The total tax resulting from the transfer of all items
listed in par. (b).

(3) CERTIFICATE DETERMINING VALUE OF PROPERTY AND
LIABILITY FOR TAX. (a) In making its determination of tax due
under this subchapter, the department or authorized public adminis-
trator may require information regarding the methods of valuation
used, including those under s. 72.28.

(b) Where the department or authorized public administrator
and any interested person are unable to agree on any issue necessary
for the determination of tax under this subchapter, any of these
parties may petition the county court to decide the issue.

(8 Ugon determination of the value of the property and the
tax, e department or the authorized public administrator shall

issue a dated certificate showing the amount of tax and any interest
and penalty.

d) A copy of this certificate shall be retained by the
issuer and the original shall be sent to the person filing the
return.

() No final judgment shall be entered until the original
certificate and proof that the tax has been paid have been filed
with the court. A receipt as provided in s. 7222 (3) or -certified
copy of a receipt is sufficient proof that the tax has been paid.

(4) HEARING IN COUNTY COURT. The attorney general,
department, public administrator, district attorney or any son
dissatisfied with the appraisal, assessment or determination of the
tax due under this subchapter may apply for a hearing before the
county court within 6 months from ng date the certificate in sub.
(3) (c) is issued. The applicant must file a written notice with
the court stating the grounds of the application. No statute of
limitations shall run against the department in cases of fraud or
collusion or where property is not disclosed in the return.

(5) PETITION FOR ANCILLARY PROBATE OR ANCILLARY
" ADMINISTRATION. Every petition for ancillary probate or ancillary
administration shall include the public administrator as a person to
be notified and a true statement of all the decedent's property in
this state and its value. Upon presentation of the petition, the
county court shall order the personal representative, special admin-
istrator, trustee or distributee to proceed under subs. (1) and (2).

(6) DETERMINATIONS PRIOR TO 1947. Where the court has
made, prior to January 1, 1947, a determination that no tax was due
or that the tax has been determined and paid, the determination is
conclusive with respect to the property which was before the court
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whether or not the required notice of hearing to determine the tax
was given properly.

(7) COLLECTION. In addition to its powers to collect taxes
due under this subchapter, the department may proceed in the manner
provided in s. 71.13 (3).

NOTE: This new administrative procedure removes the
necessity of court participation in undisputed tax
determinations. It provides for self-assessment much
like with the filing of income tax returns. The court
will be available, however, to resolve disputed issues.

Under sub. (1), the legal representative of an estate or
a distributee may compute the tax, fill out the tax
return and mail it to the department of revenue. Copies
must be filed with the public administrator and with the
county court if there is property subject to administra-
tion.

Sub. (2) is also new. It parallels the new probate
code's concern that persons interested should receive
notice of proceedings affecting their interests.
Information concerning each distributee's taxable prop-
erty must be sent to him within 10 days after filing of
the tax return.

Sub. (3) provides that the department shall determine
the amount of and liability for the tax and shall issue
a certificate containing Its determinations. This re-
places the need of a hearing in county court for all
determinations (cf., s. 72.15 (2) (a)) and the county
court order (s. 72.15 (10)).

Under sub. (4), any interested person dissatisfied with
an issue of fact or law has recourse to the county court
within 6 months from issuance of the closing certif-
icate. The subsection clarifies that no statute of
limitations shall run against the department in
instances of fraud or collusion or where property was
not disclosed in the return.

Sub. (5) is a restatement of 5. 72.12 (2).
Sub. (6) is of the same substance as s. 72.15 (2) (b).
Sub. (7) restates s. 72.16 (2).

Aﬁ)praisers may be appointed under ss. 858.13 and 858.15.
The "special appraiser” of ss. 72.13, 72.14, 72.15 (1)
and elsewhere in ch. 72 is eliminated, as is the "addi-
tional appraiser” of 5. 72.15 (3).

7231 PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. (1) GENERAL DUTIES. The
public administrator shall represent the department and shall:

(a) Investigate decedent's property, the transfer of which is
taxable under this subchapter.

(b) Appear for and act in bebalf of the county and state with
regard to the determination of tax.

(2) SPECIFIC AUTHORITY. (a) When ___exercised. When no
administration proceeding has been commenced or no complete tax
return has been filed, the public administrator or any person inter-
ested in property, the transfer of which is subject to tax under
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subch. II or III, may petition to be appointed personal representa-
tive or special administrator with powers to determine the tax, if

1. No petition for administration of property of a decedent
is made withn 60 days after decedent’'s death and the property's
transfer appears to be taxable under subch. II or III; or

2. Administration has been completed without determining the
tax; or

3. No tax is due and that fact has not been formally deter-
mined; or

4. A certificate of survivorship, heirship or assignment has
been issued under s. 867.04, 867.05 or 868.05; or

5. Assets upon the transfer of which no tax has been paid are
discovered; or

6. Property was transferred in contemplation of the death of
the transferor and no application for the adjustment or payment of
the tax has been made within 60 days of the transferor's death.

(b) Procedure. 1. Prior to acting under par. (a) the public
administrator or person interested shall, by certified mail, notify
the distributee of the basis of his authority under par. (a).

2. If, within 60 days after receiving the notice, a distribu-
tee fails to institute the appropriate proceeding or file a tax
return, the public administrator or person interested shall notify
the department and institute such proceeding or file the return.
After the department has been so notified, the public administrator
or the department may file a notice of lien with the register of
deeds or clerk of courts, specifying the property, the transfer of
which is taxable under this subchapter, ané) the name of the dis-
tributee.

3. Costs and expenses properly incurred by a public adminis-
trator or person interested shall be paid out of the subject prop-
erty or by the distributee thereof.

(3) AUTHORITY WHICH THE DEPARTMENT MAY DELEGATE;
PROCEDURE. (a) Authority. A public administrator may grant clos-
ing certificates, lien waivers or both, in all no-tax cases. In its
discretion the department may delegate this authority in tax cases
where the total value of property transferred by reason of a death
or in contemplation of death does not exceed $50,000.

(b) Letter _of _authority. The delegated authority shall be
evidenced by a letter from the department to the public administra-
tor indicating:

1. The public administrator's name and mailing address;

2. The extent of the authority delegated to the public admin-
istrator.

(c) _Filing. The letter of authority shall be filed with the
register in probate in the county where the public administrator
serves. The register in probate shall maintain a separate book for
this purpose, available for public inspection.

(4) FEES. (a) As_. personal _representative _or _special _admin-
istrator. When the public administrator is appointed as personal
representative  or special administrator, he shall be entitled to
fees in the same manner as any other personal representative or spe-
cial administrator.
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(b) As _public _administrator, For his services as public
administrator, the public administrator shall be paid by the county
treasurer out of inheritance tax funds in his possession upon order
of the county court. He is entitled to a minimum fee of $5 for all
transfers arising out of a single death in which he acted whether or
not there is a tax, to fees not exceeding 5% on the first $500 of
tax but not less than the $5 minimum, and to fees not exceeding 1
per cent of the tax exceeding $500. In cases of wunusual difficulty,
the county court may allow such additional fees as it deems justi-
fied. The public administrator shall make a monthly report to the
county court, with a copy to the department, setting forth the names
of all decedents for whom a determination of tax was made in the
preceding calendar month, the amount of tax determined, if any, and
the fees he claims under this section.

(¢) Of public administrator who _js _assistant district __ _attor-
ney. When an assistant district attorney serves or acts as public
administrator, he shall be entitled to fees for that work pursvant
to par. (b). Such fees shall be delivered to the county treasurer

for county use.

NOTE: Sub. (1) states, in general, the duties of the
public administrator and is essentially a restatement
of s. 72.17 (3), first part of sentence 1. Reference to
the public administrator's being assisted by the dis-
trict attorney, however, has been omitted.

Sub. (2) (a) restates the instances in which the public
administrator or any person interested in the property
may act, condensing ss. 72.17 (1) sentence 1 and (2) and
using terms defined in subch. 1. Sub. (2) (@) 5 is
added to codify current practice. The = public
administrator's  activities may, for clarification,
ext};:ndh to transfers taxable by either subch. II or III
or both.

Sub. (2) (b) restates sentences 3 and 4 of s. 72.17 (1)
and replaces the procedure in s. 72.17 (2) for uniform-
ity and in terms of the new administrative procedure.
This also permits the filing of a notice of lien to pro-
tect the interests of the state in taxable transfers.

Sub. (3) is new and provides additional administrative
procedures to avoid the necessity of court determination
m all instances. Public administrators are given the
power to issue closing certificates and lien waivers in
all no-tax cases and the department may delegate similar
powers in a prescribed number of tax cases.

Sub. (4) (a) is substantively similar to s. 72.17 (1)
sentence 2. Sub. (4) (b) is similar to the last portion
of 72.17 (3). The fee of the public administrator is,
however, changed in 3 respects: first, the minimum fee
is changed from $3 or the lesser tax to $5 whether or
not there is a tax. Second, while the 5% figure is
still applied to the first $500 of tax, the fee may also
include one per cent of the tax above $500. Third, the
court may allow additional compensation in cases of
unusual difficulty in no-tax, as well as in tax, cases.

The changes in the fee schedule should remunerate public
administrators more in relationship to the amount of
work involved. It will afford them fees in accordance
with their added responsibilitics and roles in expe-
diting the closing of estates.
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7232 COUNTY TREASURER. (1) MONTHLY REPORTS. By the
10th day of each month, each county treasurer shall make a report to
the department under oath, covering the preceding month and contain-
ing information required by the department.

(2) PAYMENTS TO THE STATE. At the time of making his
monthly report under sub. (1), each county treasurer shall pay to
the state treasurer all taxes collected under this subchapter durin
the preceding month, less credits, refunds and adjustments. Eac
county treasurer shall submit a report of such payment to the
department with his monthly report. The county treasurer shall pay
interest at the rate of 10% per annum on all amounts not paid within
the time provided in this section.

(3) TAX RETAINED BY COUNTY. For the use of the county,
the county treasurer shall retain 6% of all sums collected by him
under this subchapter.

NOTE: This section summarizes several provisions per-
taining to the role of the county treasurer in the
collection of inheritance tax. It contains the same
substance as ss. 72.19, 72.20 and 72.23. Section 72.22
is not recreated.

In sub. (2), the county's percentage share is adjusted
to 6%. This will permit counties to receive substan-
tially the same money as at current rates. At present,
counties, by s. 72.20, retain a percentage of the "pri-
mary" and "other" rates of ss. 72.02 and 72.03, reduced
by the 5% early payment discount of s. 72.06 sentence 1,
and not any share of the emergency surtax of s. 72.76.
By this subsection, counties would receive a percentage
share of the single, expanded rates of s. 72.18, not
reduced by any early payment discount.

72.33 ADJUSTMENTS. (1) If a federal estate tax return is
filed for the transfer of property taxable wunder subch., II or III,
the person filing the return required by s. 7230 (1) (b) shall
attach a copy of the federal return, together with a copy of the
closing letter, if available, and proof of payment.

(2) If the amount of the federal estate tax initially paid is
subsequently increased or decreased and if this affects the amount
of the tax under subch. II or I, the person entitled to the refund
or liable for the additional tax shall, within 30 days:

(a) Submit to the department and county court copies of anﬁ
additional papers or supporting documents required to be filed wit
the federal government.

(b) Compute the amount of anmy refund or additional tax and
report the same to the department, together with any additional tax
due.

(3) Any refund which the department finds due shall be made
within 30 days after receipt of the report under sub. (2) (b).

NOTE: This_section is new to the inheritance tax provi-
sions of this chapter. It is a restatement, however,
and extension of concepts found in ss. 72.55 and 72.59.

7234 INHERITANCE TAX COUNSEL; INVESTIGATIONS. (1)
The department shall supervise the administration of the tax imposed
by this subchapter and shall investigate and cause to be investi-
gated the administration of this tax and the transfers to which
these laws apply. The department shall make and file in its offices
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reports of such investigations and specific information and facts
requiring special consideration by the department of justicee. When-
ever necessary, the department of revenue may employ accountants,
appraisers or other special assistants in appraising or determining
the value of property transferred. Such expenses shall be paid by
the county treasurer out of inheritance tax funds in his hands upon
the certificate of the department of revenue.

(2) The department shall appoint an inheritance tax counsel
who shall have charge of the inheritance tax work under the
department's supervision and shall be provided with further assis-
tance from the regular force of the department if necessary and
expedient. The inheritance tax counsel shall devote his time to
inheritance  tax  investigations and shall personally make such
investigation at the county courts. He shall counsel and assist
public administrators and shall appear in the county courts when
requested by the county court or public administrator.

(3) In the conduct of inheritance tax affairs, the department
and 1ts inheritance tax counsel shall have the same and similar
powers and authority for gathering information and making investi-
gations as is conferred on the department in its performance of
other duties.

(4) The department and its inheritance tax counsel shall also
gather information and make investigations and reports concerning
transfers of property of nonresident decedents taxable under this
subchapter, and shall especially investigate the probate and other
records for such probabfc,’,e transfers without the state and report
thereon to the department of justice and to the public administrator
for appropriate legal action.

(5) The department of justice shall carry out and enforce the
recommendations and directions of the department of revenue in all
matters pertaining to tax collection under this subchapter. In
every estate in which the amount of inheritance tax collectible
exceeds or probably exceeds $1,000, there shall be no compounding,
composition or settlement of the taxes until the department of
revenue or its inheritance tax counsel has investigated the estate
and made a report thereon and the department consents to such com-
pounding, compromise or settlement.

(6) (a) Every vperson, order or society transacting life,
accident, fraternal, mutual benefit or death benefit insurance busi-
ness within this state, who shall pay any insurance or death benefit
in excess of $1,500 upon the death of a resident of this state,
shall give notice of such payment to the department within 10 days
from the date of such payment.

(b,) Every person liable for paying benefits to the estate or
a beneficiary of a deceased employe or former employe in the form of
an annuity, bonus, pension or other benefit under a retirement,
deferred compensation or profit-sharing plan taxable under this sub-
chapter, directly or through a trust or fund created by the employer
for such purpose, shall give notice of such obligation to the
department within 30 days following the date of payment, or the date
of the initial payment if more than one payment is forthcoming, to
the estate or any beneficiary of such employe or former employe.

(7) By the 10th day of every month, each county court shall
notify the department of the name and title of proceedings insti-
tut in that court within the prior month with respect to probate
of  wills, administration of  estates, certificates of  descent,
certificates of  survivorship and certificates terminating life
estates.

NOTE: This is a restatement of s. 72.18.
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7235 INTERSTATE ARBITRATION OF DEATH TAXES. (1)
ARBITRATION AGREEMENT. When the department and the taxing authority
of another state each claim that a decedent was a resident of ifs
state on the date of his death, the department may make a written
agreement with the other taxing authority and with the personal
representative, special administrator or trustee, to a) settle the
dispute, or b) submit the controversy to a panel consisting of any
uneven number of arbitrators. Parties to the agreement shall select
the arbitrators.

(2) POWERS OF THE PANEL. The panel may administer
oaths, take testimony and subpoena witnesses and the production of
books, papers and documents. Subpoenas may be issued by any panel
member. When a person fails to obey a subpoena, any court of record
of this state, upon application by the panel, may order compliance
with the subpoena ang may pumsh further failure to obey as con-
tempt.

(3) HEARINGS. The panel shall hold hearings at such times
and places as it may determine, upon reasonable notice to the par-
ties to the agreement, all of whom may a) be heard; b) present evi-
dence; and c) examine and cross-examine witnesses.

(4) MAJORITY VOTE. Except when issuing subpoenas, all
questions arising in the course of the proceedings shall be deter-
mined by majority vote of the panel.

(5) DETERMINATION OF RESIDENCE. The panel by majority
vote, shall determine the residence of the decedent on the date of
his death. This determination shall be final only for purposes of
imposing and collecting death taxes.

(6) FILING OF DOCUMENTS. The panel shall file with each
arty to the agreement in sub. (1) and with the county court having
Jurisdiction under s. 72.27 a certified copy of:

(a) The agreement;
(b) The record of the panel's proceedings; and
(c) The panel's determination.

(7) COMPROMISE BY PARTIES. The department may at any
time enter into a written agreement to settle the controversy made
under sub. (1) fixing the amounts to be accepted by the parties in
full satisfaction of death taxes.

(8) COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES. Compensation and expenses
of members of the panel and its employes shall be agreed upon among
the members and the personal representative, special administrator
or trustee. If they cannot agree, compensation and expenses shall
be fixed by the court which has or would have probate jurisdiction
in the state determined by the board to be the residence of dece-
dent. The amounts agreed upon or fixed shall be an administration
expense and shall be payable out of property transferred.

(9) DEFINITION. In this section, "state" means any state,
territory, district or possession of the United States.

NOTE: This is an adaptation of the Uniform Act on
Interstate Arbitration of Death Taxes and is new to this
chapter. Similar legislation has been adopted in at
least 13 states.

Where more than one state claims to be the decedent's
residence, double taxation may result. This section
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provides for a system of voluntary arbitration between
claimant states in the event of failure to compromise.

Such arbitration may occur omly where the claimant
states and the legal representative of the estate are
willing. By sub. (5), the panel's finding as to resi-
dence is binding only for purposes of imposing and col-
lecting death taxes, and not on other phases of adminis-
tration.

Lan e from the Uniform Act has been deleted which
would have made these provisions applicable only where
claimant states have identical or substantially similar
law. Such language might preclude the department of
revenue's arbitrating with the taxing authority of a
state which has authority to arbitrate tax disputes
under a statute which might not qualify under the "“iden-
tical or substantially similar” test.

SUBCHAPTER IIL
ESTATE TAX.

} 72.60 PURPOSE. The purpose of this subchapter is to obtain

I for Wisconsin the benefit of the maximum credit allowable upon the
United States estate tax, to the full extent that this state may be
entitled, by ig)iposinfg this additional tax. This subchapter is to be
liberally construed to effect this purpose.

NOEE: This section contains the same substance as s.
72.56. :

72.61 ESTATE TAX IMPOSED. In addition to the tax imposed
by subch. II, an estate tax is imposed wupon the transfer of all
property subject to a federal estate tax where the decedent at the
time of his death was a resident of this state. The amount of this
estate tax equals the excess, if any, of the credit allowable upon
the federal estate tax, over the aggregate amount of all death taxes
paid for transfers of property taxable because of decedent's death.
This tax shall not exceed the extent to which its payment will
effect a saving or diminution in the amount of the federal estate
tax payable by or out of the estate of the decedent had this sub-
chapter not been enacted. The tax imposed shall be collected and
accounted for by the county treasurer under ss. 72.22 and 72.32.
The full amount collected shall be paid to the state.

NOTE: This section contains the same substance as s.
72.50.

72.62 LIABILITY AND LIEN. Liability for this tax is
imposed upon the same persons in the same manner as under s. 72.21
and shall remain a lien in the same manner as under s. 72.25.

NOTE: This section parallels the treatment of these
subjects with their treatment under the inheritance tax
b sections,

72.63 WHEN PAYABLE. The tax imposed by this subchapter is
‘ payable at the same time as the inheritance tax and shall bear
; interest at the same rate and in the manner provided under s. 72.23.

NOTE: This section amends s. 72.51 to make it parallel
with the inheritance tax provisions.

72.64 OTHER PROVISIONS APPLICABLE. Unless otherwise
specifically covered in this subchapter, the provisions of subch, II
shall apply if they are applicable and are not in conflict with the
provisions of this subchapter.
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NOTE: This section contains the same substance as s.
72.61.

SUBCHAPTERV.
GIFT TAX.

72.75 TRANSFERS TAXABLE. (1) TRANSFERS BY RESIDENTS
OR NONRESIDENTS. A tax is imposed upon any transfer to any person
after July 9, 1933, when:

(a) Residents, The transfer is by gift from a donor who, at
the date of the gift, was a resident of this state.

(b) Nonresidents. The transfer is by gift of property within
the jurisdiction of this state and the donor was not a resident of
this state on the date of the gift.

(2) TRANSFERS UNDER A POWER OF APPOINTMENT. Any
transfer within the meaning of s. 72.12 (5), with respect to a power
of appointment, which is not a transfer taxable under subch. II or
IIT constitutes a transfer taxable under this subchapter. All sec-
tions of subch, II, relating to the tax on a transfer with respect
to a power of appointment, shall apply to the tax imposed by this
subchapter if they are applicable to, not covered by and not in
conflict with this subchapter.

NOTE: Sub. (1) contains the same substance as s. 72.75
(1) and (2). Sub. (2) alters s. 72.75 (3) to parallel
the treatment of the taxation of a transfer with respect
to a power of appointment to its treatment for inheri-
tance tax purposes.

72.76 GENERAL EXEMPTIONS. (1) TRANSFERS EXEMPTED.
Nlcly tax is imposed by this subchapter upon the transfer of property
when:

(@) The transfer is taxable wunder subch. II or III or both.

(b) The transfer is of any real property or any tangible per-
sonal property of a resident donor when the property is located out-
side the jurisdiction of this state, unless the tangible personal
property is outside the jurisdiction of this state temporarily or
for the sole purpose of deposit or safekeeping.

(c) Property is transferred, paid, furnished or delivered by
an employer to its employes, or to any organization of its employes,
directly or indirectly, or to any person for them or it, to cover
insurance, sickness and death benefits, pensions, relief activities,
or to any other employes' benefit fund, and medical service to
employes and their families.

(d) An employer transfers amounts to a former employe's dis-
tributee or estate, which amounts qualify as an employe death bene-
fit taxable as income under the internal revenue code of 1954, as
amcnd(tl:)(i, or excludable from gross income under internal revenue code
s. 101 (b).

(¢) Reasonable amounts of property are transferred, paid,
furnished or delivered by any person to anyone dependent upon him
for support, when the property is transferred, paid, furnished or
delivered for the current maintenance, support or education of the
dependent.

() Real property held or acquired by one spouse is trans-
ferred to or acquired in the names of both spouses with the right of
survivorship, . regardless of the portion of consideration furnished
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by each spouse, unless one spouse elects to have this transfer
treated as a gift. This election must be made by the timely filing
of a gift tax return for the year involved, claiming the election
and reporting the gift. This election applies to additions to the
value of real estate held in the names o? both spouses in the form
of improvements, reduction of a lien or otherwise.

(g) The transfer is payment to the department by the donor of
a gift tax arising from a prior transfer to the donee.

(h) The transfer is made to or by the American National Red
Cross or any of its chapters, or any national health organization or
subordinate unit thereof.

(i) The transfer is made to the United States.

(j) The transfer is made to or by any national organization
of veterans of the armed forces of the United States or subordinate
unit thereof, which wuses the property exclusively for the purposes
of its organization within this state.

(k) The transfer is made to this state or any political sub-
division thereof for exclusively public purposes.

(m) Property is transferred to any corporation, organization,
association or foundation of this state, in trust and for the direct
financial benefit of any municipality of this state.

(n) The transfer is to or by any corporation, trust, com-
munity chest fund, foundation or association, operating principally
within this state, organized and operated exclusively for ~ religious,
charitable, scientific, umane, oOr ucational purposes, or for the
prevention of cruelty to children or animals, no part of the net
income of which inures to the benefit of any private stockholder or
individual. In this paragraph, an organization shall be considered
as operating principally within this state if 50% or more of its
funds expended have been used within this state for purposes of its
organization or have been contributed to a donee or donees to which
transfers are exempt under this section, during 1) the period from
July 9, 1933, to December 31, 1948, or to the close of its fiscal
ear immediately preceding the date of such transfer, whichever is
ater, or 2) during its first fiscal year in the case of a transfer
during such fiscal year to or by an organization created after
December 31, 1948.

(2) RECIPROCITY. The exemptions in sub. (1) (m) and (n) also
extend to tramsfers to  organizations operating principally in
another state, commonwealth, territory or district, if the law of
that political unit on the date of the gift granted a like and equal
exemption to similar transfers by its residents to or for the use of
an organization of similar character and purpose operating prin-
cipally within this state, including institutions maintained by this
state 1tself.

NOTE: Sub. (1) (a) is like s. 72.75 (4) first part of
sentence 1. Reference to subch. III is added for
informational purposes only.

Sub. (1) (b) is like the last sentence of s. 72.75 (4).
The language enumerates real property and adds the last
8 words to clarify the statute in accordance with
long-standing administrative interpretation.

Sub. (1) () is like s. 72.80 (5); the generic word
"employer” is substituted for an enumeration for
clarity.
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Sub. (1) (d) is new and exempts certain kinds of death
benefits from the gift tax in the same way the internal
revenue code s. 101 (b) exempts them from income tax.

Sub. (1) (e) contains the same substance as s. 72.80
(6).

Sub. (1) (f) is new and is drafted from internal revenue
code s. 2515 (9). However, while the code gives the
election to the donor spouse, this permits either to
elect.

Sub. (1) (g) is new and constitutes an express departure
from the policy of s. 72.81 (3) sentence 3.

Sub. (1) (h) to (n) and sub. (2) are a restatement of s.
72.79.

72.77  IMPOSITION OF TAX. The tax is imposed at the pre-
scribed rates upon the transfer of property which is a gift measured
by its clear market value on the date of the gift less enforceable
liens, deductions and exemptions provided in this subchapter. In
determining the taxable value of property transferred, a deduction
is allowed for the amount of an enforceable lien on the property if
the donee takes the property subject to that lien. Where property
is transferred, sold or exchanged for less than its clear market
value on the date of its transfer, the taxable transfer is measured
by the amount by which the clear market value of the property
exceeds the consideration.

NOTE: Sentences 1 and 3 are of the same substance as s.
72.76 (1). Sentence 2 carries forward the concept found
in s. 863.13 which has also been applied in subch. II.

72.78 AMOUNT TAXED. The total of all transfers to one
donee by one donor within the same calendar year is considered a
single transfer for the purposes of taxation under this subchapter.

NOTE: This is of the same substance as s. 72.76 (2).

72.79 VALUATION. (1) STANDARDS OF VALUATION. The
standards by which the value of property is determined under s.
7228 (1) apply to the determination of the value of a taxable
transfer of property under this subchapter.

(2) DISPUTING VALUATION. Only the department may challenge
a donee's statement of valuation under this subchapter.

(3) AGREEMENTS. The department may enter into an agreement
with any person liable for a tax on a transfer in which the value of
an interest in the transfer is not ascertainable under this subchap-
ter, and may compound and settle the tax liability on terms it deems
equitable and expedient.

NOTE: Various provisions on the valuation of gifts are
scattered througﬁout the current gift tax statutes.
Sub. (1) standardizes valuation methods with those used
in the inheritance tax subchapter.

Subs. (2) and (3) restate current practice and differ-
entiate the administration of valuation disputes from
those of subch. II, where several additional parties can
challenge a valuation and are parties interested in an
agreement.

72.80 CLASSIFICATION OF DONEES. In determining the
amount of gift tax due under this subchapter, donees are classified
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into 4 groups: class A, class B, class C and class D. These clas-
ses contain the same persons, by virtue of their relationship to the
donor, as distributee classes A except that spouses are included in
donee class A instead of surviving spouses in distributee class A,
B, C and D, respectively, in s. 72.16.

NOTE: This new approach parallels the classification
for inheritance tax in_s. 72.16. It replaces the clas-
sification currently ins. 72.77,

Donee class A consists of persons currently grouped
together in s. 72.77 (1) and includes 4 other categories
of persons. These 4 categories are the wife or widow of
a son and the husband of a daughter from s. 72.77 (2)
and the widower of a daughter, included in s. 72.77 ().

Donee class A differs from distributee class A in that
it includes "spouses" instead of "surviving spouses”.

Donee class B consists of persons currently grouped
together in s. 72.77 (2) except for the wife or widow of
a son and the husband of a daughter which are placed in
donee class A.

Donee class C consists of persons currently grouped
together ins. 72.77 (3).

Donee class D consists of E:rsons currently included in
s. 72.77 (@) except for the widower of a daughter,
included in donee class A.

72.81 ANNUAL EXEMPTION. Transfers of a clear market value
of $3,000 in any calendar year by any donor to any donee are exempt
from taxation under this subchapter. This amount is taken out of
the first $25,000 transferred.

NOTE: This is a restatement of s. 72.80 (intro.) and s.
72.80 (1). The annual exemption, however, is raised
from $1,000 to $3,000 to parallel the federal annual
gift tax exemption.

72.82 PERSONAL EXEMPTIONS. (1) In addition to the annual
exemption, an additional exemption from the tax, allowed only once
and taken out of the first $25,000, is permitted as follows:

q (a) To a spouse, property of a clear market value of $15,000;
an

(b) To all other class A donees, property of a clear market
value of $4,000;

(c) To class B, C and D donees, no additional exemptions.

(2) The clear market value of property transferred to a donee
in excess of the annual exemption must be aggregated from year to
year until the maximum allowable personal exemption is exhausted.

NOTE: Sub. (1) lists the personal exemptions which are
currently found in s. 72.80 (2) to (4).

The personal exemption of husbands is raised from $5,000
(s. 72.80 (2)) to $15,000 so that spouses will receive
equal treatment under these provisions.

Other class A donees whose personal exemptions are
increased are as follows: lineal ancestors and lineal
descendants from $2,000 (s. 72.80 (4)) to $4,000; and
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wives or widows of a son and husbands or widowers of
daughters from zero to $4,000.

Other donees, as under current statutes, do not receive
personal exemptions in addition to their annual exemp-
tions.

Sub. (2) is a restatement of the manner in which per-
sonal exemptions are computed, from s, 72.80 (2) to (4).

72.83 RATES. When the value of transfers within the same
calendar year exceeds the exemptions allowed, the tax upon transfers
to classes of donees specified in s. 72.80 is imposed upon the same
amounts and at the same rates as imposed on classes of distributees
under s. 72.18.

NOTE: This parallels the new. inheritance tax rate
structure set out in s. 72.17, replacing ss. 72.77 and
72.78 (1) to (4) and (6).

As in the inheritance tax subchapter, this section
imposes tax at a single rate upon transfers to each
class of donees. It consolidates the 4 rates of ch. 72:
*primary rates" (s. 72.77); "secondary rates" (s. 72.78
(1) to (4)); "emergency tax" (s. 72.78 (6)) and early
p;lyment iscount (s. 72.81 (3) first part of sentence
2).

These new rates are substantial reductions for the wife
or widow of a son and the husband or widower of a daugh-
ter. For other donees, these new rates are below the
effective before-discount rates and are only slighily
higher (by a few 100ths of a per cent) than the
after-discount effective rates.

72.84 RATE LIMIT. The tax imposed by this subchapter
shall not exceed 20% of the clear market value of property trans-
ferred to any donee in a single calendar year.

NOTE: This amends s. 72.78 (5) from 15% to take into
accousnt the merger of rates as discussed in the note to
5. 72.83. :

72.85 FILING RETURNS AND PAYMENT OF THE TAX.
(1) DUTIES OF THE DEPARTMENT. The department shall supervise
the administration of the gift tax and, to that end, shall possess
the same powers which it has for the assessment of personal property
and incomes, including the power to appraise the value of property
transferred. The department may employ attorneys, accountants,
clerks and assistants necessary to carry out the provisions of this
subchapter.

(2) FILING. By April 15 of each year, the donor and the
donee of any transfers during the preceding year must, if the aggre-
gate value exceeds $3,000, report the transfers and pay the tax to
the  department. These reports shall disclose all information
required on the report form. Gift tax reports and the payment of
tax shall be considered timely made if both are received by the
department within 5 days of April 15 in a properly addressed enve-
l(}pe with 1Ist class postage duly prepaid, postmarked before midnight
of April 15.

(3) PAYMENT; INTEREST; PENALTY. If the tax imposed is
not tmely paid, interest shall be charged and collected on the tax
due at the rate of 8% per year from the date due until it is paid.
In addition, if the required tax return is not timely filed, a pen-
alty of 5% of the tax is imposed. If the tax is not paid by the due
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date, the donee and donor are jointly and severally liable for this
tax, penalty and interest. Where one person pays the tax, there is
no right of contribution unless the person paying reserves it in
writing on the filed tax return.

NOTE: Subs. (1) to (3) are like s. 72.81 (1) to (3)
except the interest rate and penalty have been changed.

72.86 ENFORCEMENT AND COLLECTION. (1) ADDITIONAL
ASSESSMENT. No later than 4 years after the report required by s.
72.85 is filed, the department shall audit it and assess any addi-
tional tax which may be due. Interest shall be charged and col-
lected at the rate of 8% per annum for the period from the date on
which the report was due until payment. If no report of a transfer
is filed, an assessment may be made any time after the report was
due. Notice of an assessment shall be given to both the donor and
donee by certified mail. If the additional tax is not paid within
30 days from the receipt of the notice, an additional penalty of 5%
of the tax shall be imposed and collected.

(2) LIEN. The tax imposed by this subchapter is a lien upon
the ;fzroperty transferred until Eaid, but not exceeding 10 years from
the filing of the report of the transfer. If any part of the prop-
erty comprised in the gift is sold by a domee or successor in title
to a purchaser for an adequate and full consideration, that part
shall be divested of and released from the lien, and the lien, to
the extent of the value of the gift, shall attach to all the prop-
erty of the donee (including after-acquired property) except prop-
erty subsequently sold to a purchaser for an adequate and full con-
sideration. This lien does not have priority over any lien of
public record. Notice or knowledge of a conveyance to joint tenants
or tenants in common shall not constitute actual or constructive
notice of a gift, tax or lien in respect to property so transferred.
Whenever the department is satisfied that the collection of the tax
will not be jeopardized, it may release the lien on any part of the
property transferred. The executed release may be recorded with the
register of deeds of the county in which the property therein
described is located.

(3) DUTY TO FURNISH INFORMATION. If the department
considers it necessarg, it may require any person, by notice served
upon him by certified mail, to make a return, render statements
under oath, or to keep records, which the department deems suffi-
cient to show whether or not the person is liable for a tax under
this , subchapter. If any person so served fails to make a return,
render information or keep records required by the department, an
additional tax equal to 5% of the amount of tax due shall be
assessed and collected in the same manner, at the same time, and
subject to the same conditions as apply to the gift tax imposed by
this subchapter.

(4) APPLICABLE INCOME TAX PROVISIONS. All provisions
of income tax statutes not in conflict with this subchapter on the
following subjects apply to the administration of this subchapter:
assessment, hearing and appeal procedures (including ss. 73.01 and
73.015), preparation of assessment and tax rolls, certification of
taxes due and corrections thereof, collection and refund procedures.

(5) DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; DUTIES. The department of
justice " shall enforce the recommendations and directions of the
department of revenue in all matters pertaining to gift tax. Where
the gift tax collectible exceeds or probably exceeds $1,000, there
shall be no compounding, composition or settlement of the taxes
until the department of revenue has consented in writing to the com-
pounding, compromise or settlement.
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(6) ADDITIONAL PENALTY. Any person who wilfully attempts
to evade or defeat this tax or its payment, or who makes any false
or fraudulent return or statement, with intent to evade or defeat
the assessment required, in addition to other penalties provided,
shall be fined not less than $100 nor more than $5,000 or imprisoned
not more than one year or both. Any person who wilfully aids or
assists in the preparation of a wilfully false or fraudulent return
or of any information for the purpose of evadinﬁ or defeating the
assessment or collection of this tax, whether such falsity or fraud
is with or without the knowledge or consent of the person required
to make the return or supply such information, shall’ be fined not
less than $100 nor more than $5,000 or imprisoned not to exceed one
year or both.

NOTE: Subs. (1) to (6) contain the same substance as s.
72.81 (4), (6), (7), (5), (9) and (8), respectively. In
sub. (1) the rate of interest has been changed to 8%,
and it is clarified that the statute of limitations does
not begin to run if no report is filed. Subs. (1) and
(3) provide for a genalt of 5% of the tax due. Sen-
tence 3 is added to sub. (2) for clarification.

72.87 RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN SUBCHAPTERS 11, III
AND IV. (1) REFUNDS. When a transfer is taxed under subch. IV
and then becomes taxable under subch. IT or III:

(a) If the person who paid the tax is living, it shall be
refunded to him without interest; and

(b) If the decedent paid the tax, the refund without interest
shall be paid to his estate and shall be included as an asset in the
inventory of the estate.

(2) CONSTRUCTION. Nothing in this subchapter shall in any
way be construed to conflict with, limit or modify provisions of
subch. IT or 111 or the income tax statutes.

NOTE: Subs. (1) and 1(2) are restatements of ss. 72.75
(4) and 72.81 (12). Reference to the estate tax (subch.
III) is included for clarity.

SECTION 2. 77.26 of the statutes is amended to read:

7126 No return is required with respect to conveyances
exempt from the fees herein provided, except conveyances to the
state or to political subdivisions which do not state, in money, the
full consideration, or land contracts recorded under s. 77.22 (2) _,
or _ between husband and wife or parent and child for nominal, inade-

X

SECTION 3. 253.25 of the statutes is repealed and recreated
to read:

253.25 PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. (1) SELECTION AND TERM.
Each judge of a court having probate jurisdiction under s. 856.01
shall appoint a public administrator. ~ The ublic  administrator
shall serve until his successor has been appointed, and shall be an
attorney, if ome is available. In counties having a population of
over 200,000, an assistant district attorney may be appointed public
administrator. When an assistant district  attorney is so appointed,
his duties in the capacity of public administrator shall be limited
to tax determination under subchs. II and III of ch. 72 and shall
exclude his acting as a personal representative or special adminis-
trator.
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(2) ACTING PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. When the public admin-
istrator is not available or is not qualified to act in a case, the
coulrllty court may appoint an attorney to act as public administrator
in the case.

(3) BOND. Before entering upon his duties, the public admin-
istrator . and acting public administrator shall take the official
oath and give bond to the court that they will faithfully perform
their duties. Bonds shall be in an amount not less than $1,000 with
conditions substantially like those of a personal representative's
bond, with sufficient sureties, and shall be approved by the
appointing judge. Additional bonds may be required. The bond and
oath shall 'be filed and recorded with the register in probate. The
expense of surety, if any, upon such bonds shall be paid by the
county treasurer on the order of the court, out of inheritance tax
funds belonging to the state.

(4) STATUS. The public administrator and acting public
administrator, except when an assistant district attorney, shall be
deemed independent contractors retained by the department of revenue
and not employes of the county or state.

SECTION 4. CRQSS  REFERENCE _ CHANGES, In the sections
listed in column A below, the cross references to the sections in
column B are changed to the cross references shown in column C:

A B C
Statute Sections 01d Cross Reference New Cross Reference
15.251 (intro.) 72.18 72.34
15.251 (intro.) 72.81 72.85 and 72.86
15.731 72.15(4) 72.28((c)1.b
15.731 72.76 (3) 72.79 (1)
20.913 (1) (b) 72.08 72.24

SECTION 5. In the list of program responsibility citations
enumerated for the department of justice under section 15.251 of the
statutes, reference to section "72.15 (12)" is deleted.

SECTION 6. EFEECTIVE _DATE. This act takes effect as to all
transfers because of a death or a gift on or after the day following

its publication.




